
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD 
 
You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Chesterfield to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield S40 1LP on Wednesday, 26 April 2017 at 5.00 pm for the purpose 
of transacting the following business:- 
 
1.  

  
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Council 
held on 23 February, 2017 (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

2.  
  
Mayor's Communications.  
 

3.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

4.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

5.  
  
Vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor and Mayoress  
 

6.  
  
Public Questions to the Council  
 
To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 12. 
 

7.  
  
Petitions to Council  
 
To receive Petitions submitted under Standing Order No.13 
 

8.  
  
Leader of the Council and Committee appointments (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

9.  
  
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet appointments (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

10.  
  
Questions to the Leader  
 
To receive questions submitted to the Leader under Standing Order No.14 
 

11.  
  
Equality and Diversity Policy, Strategy and Action Plan 2017 - 2019 
(Pages 37 - 66) 
 

12.  
  
Minutes of Committee Meetings (Pages 67 - 68) 
 
To receive for information the Minutes of the following meetings:- 
 

 Appeals and Regualatory Committee 

 Employment and General Committee 

 Licensing Committee 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 Planning Committee 

 Standards and Audit Committee 
 

13.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of 21 February, 7 
March and 4 April, 2017 (Pages 69 - 98) 
 

14.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee of 7 March and 4 April, 2017 
(Pages 99 - 106) 
 

15.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, 
Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 24 January, 2017 
(Pages 107 - 116) 
 

16.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 6 February, 2017 (Pages 117 - 126) 
 

17.  
  
Questions under Standing Order No. 19  
 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with Standing Order 
No.19. 
 
 

By order of the Council, 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Chief Executive’s Unit, 
Town Hall, 
Chesterfield 
 
18 April 2017 

 



COUNCIL 23.02.17 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Thursday, 23rd February, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Brunt (The Mayor) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Bexton 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brittain 
Brown 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
D Collins 
L Collins 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
V Diouf 
Dyke 
Elliott 
 

Councillors Flood 
P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hill 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Perkins 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
76  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 14 December, 
2016 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 

77  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS.  
 
The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL 23.02.17 

2 
 
 

  

 Visiting Outwood Academy, Newbold and seeing students take part 
in their school council elections. 
 

 Celebrating Dr Benjamin Woods’ 100th birthday at Chatsworth 
Lodge Care Home. 

 

 Hosting a visit to the Mayor’s Parlour by the Chesterfield Take Heart 
support group and receiving a cheque from them for £1,000 towards 
the Mayor’s fundraising appeal. 

 
The Mayor also provided an update on his fundraising activities including 
the upcoming Mayor’s Appeal Beer Festival which would be held at the 
Market Hall Assembly rooms on Friday 7 and Saturday 8 April, 2017. 
 

78  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bellamy, Caulfield, 
Hitchin and Rayner. 
 

79  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

80  
  

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no questions. 
 

81  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
In accordance with Standing Order No.13 Council debated the following 
petition from Mr Adrian Todd received on 10 February, 2017:- 
 
“I would like request that Chesterfield Borough Council build an Ice Rink 
on the site of the old Queen’s Park Sports Centre. I have been 
campaigning locally and using change.org to make people aware of the 
health, leisure and social benefits that an Ice rink would provide to all 
Chesterfield residents.” 
 

Page 4



COUNCIL 23.02.17 

3 
 
 

The petition contained in excess of 1,000 signatures; therefore it was 
referred to Council to be debated in accordance with the Council’s petition 
scheme and Standing Order No.13. 
 
Mrs Donna Todd, on behalf of Mr Adrian Todd presented the petition and 
answered Member’s questions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the council receives and notes the petition to turn the former 
Queen’s Park Sports Centre site into an ice rink. 

 
2. That the petition and tonight’s debate at Full Council be taken into 

account by Chesterfield Borough Council’s Cabinet when making 
the decision on a suitable use for the former Queen’s Park Sports 
Centre site. 

 
3. That the council, if approached by an ice rink operator, will assist 

with the identification of suitable sites and provide advice on 
planning and funding opportunities, including the development of 
external funding bids, in order to enhance the Borough’s sport and 
leisure offer.   

 
82  

  
QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
There were no questions. 
 

83  
  

CHANGE TO MEMBERSHIP OF MEMBER LEVEL COMMITTEES  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator submitted a report detailing a 
proposed change, requested by the Executive Leader of the Council, to 
the membership of Member Level Committees for the remain
[...]
e approval), £200,000 to a new 
Northern Gateway reserve to support underwriting the 
Jomast Coop development and £250,000 into the Business 
Rate Risk Reserve; 
 

iii. Using £467,302 of Insurance Reserve surplus funds by 
retaining in the Insurance Reserve £60,000 to cover 
insurance excesses and self-insurance charges, 
transferring £407,302 to the General Fund  to reduce 
General Fund contributions into reserves in order to support 
the budget position by £150,000 in both 2017/18 and 
2018/19, and by £107,000 in 2019/20. 
 

be approved. 
  
9. The budget risks and sensitivity analysis be noted. 
  
10. The recommended £5 increase in Council Tax for 2017/18 be 

approved. 
  
11. The 2017/18 Council Tax Requirement and financing be 

approved. 
  
12. The Director of Finance and Resources assurances be noted. 
 

89  
  

COUNCIL TAX FOR 2017/18  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report, the purpose of 
which was to enable the Borough Council, as Tax Collecting Authority, to 
set the Council Tax for its area for 2017/18 as required by the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was taken for this item 
as follows:- 

Page 10



COUNCIL 23.02.17 

9 
 
 

 
FOR –  
 
Councillors Bagley 

J Barr 
P Barr 
Bexton 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brittain 
Brown 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
D Collins 
L Collins 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
V Diouf 
Dyke 
Elliott 
 

Councillors Flood 
P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hill 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Parsons 
Perkins 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
AGAINST –  
 
None 
 
ABSTENTIONS –  
 
None  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That it be noted that at its meeting on 23rd January 2017 the 
Employment and General Committee calculated the following tax 
base amounts for the year 2017/18 in accordance with regulation 
made und
[...]
 on the outcome of commercial negotiations with 
Jomast Developments with regard to the redevelopment of the former 
Coop building in Chesterfield. 
 
On 27 July, 2016 Full Council had approved proposals to support the re-
development of the former Co-op building and had delegated authority to 
the Chief Executive, Leader of the Council and Chief Finance Officer, in 
conjunction with the Economic Growth Manager to finalise the necessary 
legal agreements (Minute No.17, 2016/17). However, after approval being 
given by Full Council further commercial negotiations had taken place 
which had significantly amended the terms of the original legal 
agreements. The revised terms were considered acceptable but required 
the approval of Full Council for their implementation.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 16



COUNCIL 23.02.17 

15 
 
 

1. That the progress being made in delivering the Northern Gateway 
scheme be noted. 
 

2. That the preferred way forward to expedite the re-development of 
the former Co-op building, as detailed at section three of the 
officer’s report, be approved.  
 

3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Growth in consultation with the Director of Finance and Resources 
and the Economic Growth Manager to finalise the terms of the 
agreement with Jomast developments. 

 
94  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That after consideration of an item containing exempt information the 
public be readmitted to the meeting. 
 

95  
  

MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED -  
 
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:-  
  
Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 7, 14 and 20 December, 2016 and 
18 January, 2017 
 
Employment and General Committee of 5 December, 2016 and 23 
January, 2017 
  
Licensing Committee of 4 January, 2017 
  
Planning Committee of 12 December, 2016 and 9 and 30 January, 2017 
 
Standards and Audit Committee of 23 November, 2016 
 

96  
  

MINUTES OF THE CABINET  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 17



COUNCIL 23.02.17 

16 
 
 

That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 13 December, 2016, 24 
January and 7 February, 2017 be noted.  
 

97  
  

MINUTES OF THE JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND 
GENERAL COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee of 10 January, 2017 be noted. 
 

98  
  

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum of 10 January, 2017 be approved. 
 

99  
  

MINUTES OF THE  ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 6 December, 2016 be approved.  
 

100  
  

QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  
 
There were no questions. 
 
 
 

Page 18



For publication 
 

Appointment of the Executive Leader of the Council and Committee 
Appointments – 2017/18 

 

For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To enable the Council to appoint the Executive Leader of the Council for 

2017 – 2019. 
 
1.2  To enable the Council to make appointments to Committees for the 

municipal year 2017/18. 
 
2.0 Appointment of the Executive Leader 
 
2.1 The Council is requested to appoint Councillor Tricia Gilby as Executive 

Leader of the Council for 2017 – 2019. 
 
3.0 Committee appointments 
 
3.1 The Council is requested to make appointments to the following 

Committees:- 
 
 Planning Committee 
  
 Planning Sub Committee 
 
 Appeals and Regulatory Committee 
 
 Licensing Committee 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Council 

Date: 
 

26 April, 2017 

Report by: 
 

Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 
 Employment and General Committee 
 
 Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
 
 Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee 
 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Standards and Audit Committee 
 
4.0 Procedure for appointing the Executive Leader 
 
4.1 The procedure for making the appointment will be as follows:- 
 
4.2 It will be moved, seconded and voted on that Councillor Tricia Gilby be 

appointed as Executive Leader of the Council for 2017 – 2019. 
 
5.0 Procedures for making the Committee appointments 
 
5.1 The procedure for making the appointments will be as follows:- 
 
5.2 The Leader of the Majority Group will move that the various Committees, 

and the total number of Members on each, shall be as shown in Part 1 of 
Appendix A. 

 
 The Leader's proposal will be seconded and voted upon. 
 
5.3 In accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 

1989 and Regulation 14 of the Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990, the Chief Executive will indicate to Group 
Leaders details of the number of seats on each Committee which are to be 
allocated to each Group.  These will be as shown in Part 2 of Appendix A. 

 
5.4 The Group Leaders will then indicate their Groups' appointments to the 

Committees.  These are as shown at Parts 3 and 4 of Appendix A. 
 

It will be moved, seconded and voted on that the names submitted by the 
Group Leaders be approved. 

 
5.5 The Leader of the Majority Group will move the appointment of the Chairs 

and Vice-Chairs of each Committee as shown in Part 5 of Appendix A. 
 

Page 20



 The Leader's proposal will be seconded and voted upon. 
 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the appointment of Councillor Tricia Gilby as the Executive Leader of 

the Council for 2017 – 2019 be approved.  
 
6.2 That the memberships and appointments to Committees for the municipal 

year 2017/18 be approved. 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number NA 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To make Chesterfield a thriving 
borough 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Martin Elliott 
 

Tel: 01246 345236 
email: 
martin.elliott@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 

None 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 
APPENDIX A 

 
Part 1 - Committee appointments 2017/18 
 
It shall be moved and seconded that the Member-level bodies of the Council for 
2017/18 and the number of Members on each shall be as follows:- 
 

Committee Number of members 

Planning Committee    
   

15 

Planning Sub Committee    
 

3 

Appeals and Regulatory Committee 
  

15 

Licensing Committee 
 

15 

Employment & General Committee 6 
 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Forum 

14  

Community, Customer and 
Organisational 

8 

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 

Standards and Audit Committee  
(Borough Council representatives 
only)   

5 

 
Part 2 – Allocation of seats 
 
In accordance with Regulation 14 of the Local Government (Committees and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, the Chief Executive will inform the Group 
Leaders that the allocation of seats on the Member-level bodies for 2017/18 will 
be as follows:- 
 

Body Majority 
Group 

Lib 
Dem. 
Group 

UKIP Ind. 

Planning Committee 12  3 0 0 

Page 22



Body Majority 
Group 

Lib 
Dem. 
Group 

UKIP Ind. 

Planning Sub Committee 2 1 0 0 

Appeals and Regulatory 
Committee 

11 3 1 0 

Licensing Committee 12 1  1 1 

Employment and General 
Committee 

5 1 0 0 

Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum 

11  2  0 1 

Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee  

6 2 0 0 

Enterprise and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee  

7 1 0 0 

Standards and Audit 
Committee 

4 1 0 0 

 

Page 23



 

Part 3 - Proposed membership of Bodies 2017/18  
      
The Group Leaders have indicated that their Groups’ appointments will be as follows:-   

Planning Committee 1. Brittain 
2. Brady 
3. Callan 
4. Catt 
5. Caulfield 
6. Elliott 
7. T Gilby 
8. Hill 
9. Miles 

    10. 
[...]
 It will be moved and seconded that Councillor Perkins be appointed 

Vice-Chair of the Committee for the Council Year 2017/18. 
 
9. Standards and Audit Committee 
 
 (a) It will be moved and seconded that Councillor Rayner be appointed 

Chair of the Committee for the Council Year 2017/18. 
 
 (b) It will be moved and seconded that Councillor Alexis Diouf be 

appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for the Council Year 2017/18. 
 
Notes: 
 
No Member of Licensing Committee may be a Member of Planning Committee and 
vice versa. 
 
No Member of Appeals and Regulatory Committee may be a Member of 
Employment and General Committee and vice versa. 
 
Leader may not be a Member of Standards and Audit Committee and no more 
than one Executive member may be a Member of Standards and Audit 
Committee. 
 

Page 28



 

Chairs of Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee and 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to be alternating Chairs of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 
All members of Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee and 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to be members of Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum, subject to political balance rules.  
 
Planning Committee to include the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, other 
than as Chair. 
 
Planning Sub-Committee to include Cabinet Member Economic Growth. 
 
Employment and General Committee to include Cabinet Member for Governance  
 
No member of Cabinet may be a member of a Scrutiny Committee and vice versa.  
 
No member of the Appeals and Regulatory Committee may also be a member of 
the Taxi Consultative Committee. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 
 

Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Appointments 
2017/18 

 

 
For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To enable the Council to note the appointment by the Leader of 

the Deputy Leader of the Council and also of the appointments to 
Cabinet in accordance with Articles 7.3 and 7.4 of the Constitution. 

 
1.2 To enable the Council to note the changes made to Cabinet 

portfolios in accordance with Article 7.7 of the council’s 
constitution. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Council notes that Councillor A.J Serjeant shall be the Deputy 
Leader for the municipal year 2017/18. 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet appointments as detailed at paragraph 3.1 be 

noted. 
 
2.3  That the changes to Cabinet portfolios as described at Appendix A 

be noted. 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Council 

Date: 
 

26 April, 2017 

Report by: 
 

Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 

2.4 That the appropriate amendments be made to the council’s 
constitution to formally reflect the amended portfolios and 
consequent delegations to cabinet members. 

 
3.0 Cabinet portfolios  
 
3.1 The Leader has made the following appointments to the Cabinet 

and has also amended the portfolio responsibilities.  A revised 
schedule of portfolio responsibilities is attached at Appendix A. 

 

Portfolio Cabinet  Member  

Business Transformation Councillor Ken Huckle 
 

Economic Growth 
 

Councillor Terry Gilby 

Governance 
 

Councillor Sharon Blank 

  Health and Wellbeing 
 

Councillor Chris Ludlow 

Homes and Customers 
 

Councillor Helen Bagley 

Town Centres and Visitor 
Economy 
 

Councillor Steve Brunt 

Minority Member without 
Portfolio 

Leader of the Liberal 
Democrat Group 
 

Assistant Cabinet Member 
(Special projects) 

Councillor Ray Catt 
 

Assistant Cabinet Member 
(Special projects) 

Councillor John Dickinson 
 

Assistant Cabinet Member 
(Special projects) 

Councillor Jean Innes 
 

 
4.0 Recommendations  
 
4.1 That Council notes that Councillor A.J Serjeant shall be the Deputy 

Leader for the municipal year 2017/18. 
 
4.2 That the Cabinet appointments as detailed at paragraph 3.1 be 

noted. 
 

Page 32



 

4.3  That the changes to Cabinet portfolios as described at Appendix A 
be noted. 

 
4.4 That the appropriate amendments be made to the council’s 

constitution to formally reflect the amended portfolios and 
consequent delegations to Cabinet members. 

 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number NA 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To make Chesterfield a thriving 
Borough 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Martin Elliott 
 

Tel: 01246 345236 
email:  
martin.elliott@chesterfield.gov.uk  

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when the report was prepared. 

None 

Appendices  

Appendix A Cabinet Portfolios April 2017 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  
member  
portfolios

Councillor Helen Bagley
Cabinet member for homes and 

customers 

l  Customer services strategy

l  Customer services

l  Revenues and benefits

l  Housing management

l  Estates improvements

l  Supported housing and     
     Careline

l  Homelessness

Councillor Ken Huckle
Cabinet member for business 

transformation

l  Great Place, Great Service   
     transformation programme

l  Target operating model

       l  Human resources and payroll

l  ICT

l  Commercialisation and income  
     generation strategy

l  Workforce strategy including 
     Investors in People

l  Procurement and contracts   
     management

l  Quality systems 

l  Shared services

Assistant cabinet members (special projects)

Councillor
Ray Catt

Councillor
Jean Innes

Councillor 
John Dickinson

Councillor Tricia Gilby 
Leader of the council

l   Overall policy direction (with deputy leader)

l   Annual budget incl. Council Tax setting

l   Corporate communications - public relations,  
      Your Chesterfield etc. (with deputy leader)

l   Key sites delivery (with cabinet member for          
      economic growth) Chesterfield Waterside,  
      Staveley Works corridor, High Speed Rail 2,  
      Peak Resort, Markham Vale, Walton Works


[...]
y and Strategy incorporate the organisation’s approach 
to discharging its responsibilities under the Equality Act 2010 
(including the Public Sector Equality Duty) as a service 
commissioner, service provider, and employer.  
 

6.2 In addition to requirements under the Public Sector Equality Duty, 
(which includes the setting of corporate equalities objectives and 
publication of equalities data) it is anticipated that the 
Government Equalities Office will be introducing legislation during 
2017 requiring additional mandatory gender pay gap reporting.  
It is anticipated that the additional reporting requirements will 
include: 

 
 Calculating the mean and median gender pay gap 
 The difference between mean and median bonus 

payments paid to men and women  
 The proportion of men and women in each quartile of their 

pay distribution  
 

This data will need to be calculated as a ‘snapshot’ on the 5th 
April each year from April 2017 onwards.  
 

7.0 Consultation 
 

7.1 Members of Chesterfield Equality and Diversity Forum have been 
consulted with during the development of the Strategy and 
Policy. 
 

8.0 Risk management 
 

8.1 This work concerns the implementation of statutory and good 
practice performance requirements.  All relevant documents and 
reports have to be published and available for public scrutiny. 
 

9.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

9.1 The Equality Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix C.  No 
negative impacts have been identified.  

Page 39



 

 
10.0 Recommendations 

 
10.1 That Members consider the draft Chesterfield Borough Council 

Equality and Diversity Strategy and Policy 2017-19. 
 

10.2 That the Equality and Diversity Strategy is approved and adopted.  
 
11.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 
11.1 The Policy and Strategy provide a framework for the Council to 

continue to ensure that the services we provide are fair and meet 
the needs of the local community, and that we discharge our 
responsibilities under the
[...]
med that the next work 
programme action planning day would take place on 1 March, further 
detail and an email invite would be sent to members. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

56  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 December, 2016 
were presented. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 39, the Chair advised Members that Councillor 
Dickinson would be carrying out a special project on the future of the old 
Queen’s Park Sports Centre. The Chair would arrange to meet with 
Councillor Dickinson to discuss scrutiny’s involvement in the project. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record and be signed by 
the Chair. 
 

2) That the Chair meets with Councillor Dickinson to discuss scrutiny’s 
involvement with the project on the future of the old Queen’s Park 
Sports Centre. 

 
 
 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23 February, 2017
	8 Leader of the Council and Committee appointments
	9 Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet appointments
	Cabinet April 2017 proof 2

	11 Equality and Diversity Policy, Strategy and Action Plan 2017 - 2019
	Appendix A_Equality and Diversity Policy_2017
	Appendix B_Equality and Diversity Strategy_2017-2019
	Appendix C_EIA

	12 Minutes of Committee Meetings
	13 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of 21 February, 7 March and 4 April, 2017
	Cabinet 07.03.17
	Cabinet 04.04.17

	14 To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee of 7 March and 4 April, 2017
	04.04.17

	15 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 24 January, 2017
	16 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 6 February, 2017



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 26.04.17 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 26th April, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Brunt (The Mayor) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

P Barr 
Bellamy 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brittain 
Brown 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
Caulfield 
Davenport 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
A Diouf 
Elliott 
Flood 
 

Councillors P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hill 
Hitchin 
Hollingworth 
Huckle 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Ludlow 
Miles 
Niblock 
Perkins 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 

 
 

101  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 23 February, 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 

102  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
 

 Attending an event at Whittington Moor Methodist Church to 
officially welcome the Syrian refugee families to Chesterfield.  



COUNCIL 26.04.17 

2 
 
 

 

 Hosting visits to the Mayors Parlour, including visits from Spire 
Juniors and Whittington School Rainbows. 
 

 Cutting the ribbon to officially open the new T J Hughes Store in 
Chesterfield.  

 
The Mayor also provided an update on his fundraising activities. 
 

103  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Barr, Brady, D 
Collins, L Collins, V Diouf, Dyke, A Murphy, T Murphy, Parsons and Wall. 
 

104  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received.  
 

105  
  

VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR AND MAYORESS  
 
It was moved by Councillor John Burrows, seconded by Councillor John 
Dickinson and resolved:-  
 
(a) That the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Councillor Steve 

Brunt for his services as Mayor of the Borough for the past year, for 
the able manner in which he has directed the affairs of the town and 
for the deep interest which he has shown in all matters relating to 
the welfare of the Borough;  

 
(b) That the best thanks of the Council be accorded to Mrs Jill Mannion-

Brunt for the grace, charm and dignity with which she has 
undertaken her duties as Mayoress. 

 
106  

  
PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
There were no questions. 
 

107  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 



COUNCIL 26.04.17 

3 
 
 

108  
  

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That Councillor Tricia Gilby be appointed Executive Leader of the 
Council for the period 2017-19. 
 

2. That the Member-level bodies of the Council for 2017/18, and the 
number of Members on each be as follows:- 

 
Planning Committee        15  

 
Planning Sub Committee        3  
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee    15 
 
Licensing Committee               15  
 
Employment and General Committee       6 
 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum  14 
 
Community, Customer and Organisational 
Scrutiny Committee       8  

 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  8 

 
Standards and Audit Committee     5 
(Borough Council representatives only 
 

3. That the following named members be appointed to the Council’s 
Member-level bodies for 2017/18:- 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Councillors: P Barr, Bingham, Brady, Brittain, Callan, Catt, Caulfield, 
Davenport, Elliott, Terry Gilby, Hill, Miles, Sarvent, Simmons and Wall. 

 
Planning Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors: P Barr, Brittain and Terry Gilby. 

 



COUNCIL 26.04.17 

4 
 
 

Appeals and Regulatory Committee 
 

Councillors: Bellamy, Bexton, Bingham, D Collins, Derbyshire, A Diouf, 
Hitchin, P Innes, Miles, A Murphy, Niblock, Parsons, Perkins and Rayner. 
 
Licensing Committee 

 
Councillors: J Barr, Bellamy, Bexton, Burrows, Brown, Brunt, L Collins, 
Derbyshire, Flood, P Innes, A Murphy, Parsons, Rayner, Redihough and 
Slack. 

 
Employment and General Committee 

 
Councillors: Blank, Burrows, Davenport, Elliott, J Innes and Wall. 

 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 
Councillors: J Barr, Borrell, Callan, Caulfield, L Collins, Derbyshire, V 
Diouf, Dyke, Flood, Hitchin, P Innes, Parsons, Perkins and Sarvent. 

 
Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee 

 
Councillors: Borrell, L Collins, Dyke, Flood, P Innes, Niblock, Parsons and 
Sarvent. 
 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 
Councillors: D Collins, Caulfield, Derbyshire, V Diouf, Dyke, Hitchin, 
Perkins and Sarvent. 
 

4. That the following named members be appointed to the Standards 
and Audit Committee (Borough Council representatives only) for 
2017/18:- 
 

Councillors: Caulfield, Derbyshire, A Diouf, Hollingworth and Rayner. 
 

5. That the following named members be appointed to the  roles of 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees for 2017/18:- 

 
Planning Committee        Chair: Councillor Brittain 

          Vice Chair: Councillor Simmons 
 



COUNCIL 26.04.17 

5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee       Chair: Councillor Terry Gilby 
          Vice Chair: Councillor Brittain 

 
Appeals and Regulatory        Chair: Councillor Bellamy  
Committee          Vice-Chair: Councillor Avis Murphy 
 
Licensing Committee         Chair: Councillor Bellamy 
            Vice-Chair: Councillor Avis Murphy 
 
Employment and General        Chair: Councillor Burrows 
Committee         
 
Overview and Performance       Councillors Peter Innes and  
Scrutiny Forum                           Sarvent to be alternating Chairs 
 
Community, Customer and        Chair: Councillor Peter Innes  
Organisational Scrutiny         Vice-Chair: Councillor Borrell 
Committee 
 
Enterprise and Wellbeing        Chair: Councillor Sarvent 
Scrutiny Committee         Vice-Chair: Councillor Perkins 
 
Standards and Audit          Chair: Councillor Rayner 
Committee          Vice-Chair: Councillor Alexis Diouf  
 

109  
  

DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
APPOINTMENTS  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Council note the appointment by the Leader of the 
following Members of the Cabinet:-  

 
Deputy Leader 
Councillor Amanda Serjeant 
 
Cabinet Member for Business Transformation  
Councillor Ken Huckle  
 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
Councillor Terry Gilby 
 



COUNCIL 26.04.17 

6 
 
 

Cabinet Member for Governance  
Councillor Sharon Blank  
 
Cabinet Member for Homes and Customers  
Councillor Helen Bagley  
 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Chris Ludlow 
 
Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy  
Councillor Steve Brunt  
 
Minority Member without Portfolio  
Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group 
 
Assistant Cabinet Members (Special projects) 
Councillor Ray Catt 
Councillor John Dickinson 
Councillor Jean Innes  
 

2. That the changes to cabinet portfolios, as described at appendix A 
of the officer’s report be noted. 
 

3. That the council’s constitution be amended to reflect the revised 
cabinet portfolios and the consequent delegations to cabinet 
members. 

 
110  

  
QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
Under Standing Order No.14 Councillor Borrell asked about the growing 
problem of rough sleepers in Chesterfield town centre and also raised 
concerns about the deteriorating condition of the old courthouse building. 
He was particularly keen to understand the actions that the council were 
taking to resolve these issues to ensure that the public felt safe when 
visiting the town centre. 
 
The Leader provided a verbal response. 
 

111  
  

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY, STRATEGY AND ACTION 
PLAN 2017 - 2019  
 



COUNCIL 26.04.17 

7 
 
 

Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No.173 the Policy Officer submitted an 
updated version of the Chesterfield Borough Council Equality and 
Diversity Policy and Strategy for 2017-19 for approval. 
 
The updated Equality and Diversity Policy and Strategy for 2017-19 
reflected the council’s current understanding of the needs of its local 
communities as well as the council’s corporate priorities as defined in the 
Council Plan 2015 - 19.  The updated policy and strategy also 
incorporated the council’s approach to discharging its responsibilities 
under the Equality Act 2010 (including the Public Sector Equality Duty) as 
a service commissioner, service provider, and employer.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the revised Chesterfield Borough Council Equality and Diversity 
Policy and Strategy 2017-19, be adopted and implemented. 
 

112  
  

MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:- 
 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 22 February, 15, 22 and 29 March 
and 12 April, 2017 
 
Employment and General Committee of 9 February, 2017 
 
Licensing Committee of 1 March, 2017 
 
Planning Committee of 20 February and 13 March, 2017 
 
Standards and Audit Committee of 8 February, 2017 
 

113  
  

MINUTES OF THE CABINET  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 21 February, 7 March and 
4 April, 2017 be noted. 
 

114  MINUTES OF THE JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND 



COUNCIL 26.04.17 

8 
 
 

  GENERAL COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and Employment 
and General Committee of 7 March and 4 April, 2017 be noted. 
 

115  
  

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 24 January, 2017 be approved. 
 

116  
  

MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 6 February, 2017 be approved. 
 

117  
  

QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  
 
There were no questions. 
 
 
 


